amount of goodwill. The final adjustments may be materially different from the pro forma condensed combined financial statements presented in this
document.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the notes to the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information, Frutarom’s audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017 and Frutarom’s unaudited
quarterly financial statements for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2018, as well as IFF’s consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto
contained in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017 and IFF’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period
ended June 30, 2018.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2018

(In thousands, except shares and per-share data)
  Historical

IFF

(US GAAP)
FRUTAROM
(US GAAP)

Purchase
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes  Total
Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents  $ 322,423  $ 119,807  $(4,258,273)   3   $4,113,214   6k   $ 297,171
Trade receivables, net   723,855   321,797   —   —   1,045,652
Inventory   695,192   338,881   33,119   6c   —   1,067,192
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   285,110   27,949   —   (26,141)   6h   286,918

Total Current Assets   2,026,580   808,434   (4,225,154)   4,087,073   2,696,933
Property, plant and equipment, net   867,629   336,591   —   4   —   1,204,220
Goodwill   1,148,586   589,250   3,630,062   6b   —   5,367,898
Other intangible assets, net   391,426   442,647   2,027,353   4   —   2,861,426
Deferred income taxes assets   82,204   4,512   —   —   86,716
Other assets   157,017   41,054   —   —   198,071

Total Assets  $ 4,673,442  $ 2,222,488  $ 1,432,261   $4,087,073   $12,415,264

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Short term borrowings   6,500   397,601   —   194,611   6f   598,712
Accounts payable   315,656   225,998   —   —   541,654
Dividends payable   54,488   —   10,843   3   —   65,331
Other current liabilities   322,726   26,359   46,392   4   (36,792)   6l   358,685

Total Current Liabilities   699,370   649,958   57,235   157,819   1,564,382

Long-term debt   1,717,189   399,833   —   1,960,993   6f   4,078,015
Retirement liabilities   226,221   33,690   —   —   259,911
Deferred income tax liabilities   —   66,234   390,270   6d   —   456,504
Other liabilities   274,459   19,802   (2,186)   4   —   292,075

Total Other Liabilities   2,217,869   519,559   388,084   1,960,993   5,086,505

Redeemable Noncontrolling Interest   —   131,398   —   —   131,398
Shareholders’ Equity:

Common Stock   14,470   17,094   (17,094)   6e   1,468   6f   15,938
Capital in excess of par value   167,432   116,132   1,086,447   6e   2,057,638   6f   3,427,649
Treasury stock, at cost   (1,732,001)   (3,693)   705,083   6e   —   (1,030,611)
Other equity   3,299,954   787,494   (787,494)   6e   (90,845)   6e   3,209,109

Total Shareholders’ Equity   1,749,855   917,027   986,942   1,968,261   5,622,085

Noncontrolling interest   6,348   4,546   —   —   10,894

Total Shareholders’ Equity including NCI   1,756,203   921,573   986,942   1,968,261   5,632,979

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity  $ 4,673,442  $ 2,222,488  $ 1,432,261   $4,087,073   $12,415,264

See the accompanying “Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information”, which are an integral part hereof. The
pro forma adjustments are explained in the notes below.

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(In thousands, except shares and per-share data)
   Historical

IFF

(US GAAP)
FRUTAROM
(US GAAP)

Purchase
Accounting

Adjustments  Notes

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes  Total
Revenue:
Net sales   1,850,944   786,110   —   —   2,637,054
Cost of goods sold   1,046,419   466,928   —   —   1,513,347

Gross profit   804,525   319,182   —   —   1,123,707

Expenses:
Research and development expenses   153,244   30,770   —   —   184,014
Selling and administrative expenses   300,051   141,640   —   (12,455)  6h   429,236
Restructuring and other charges, net   1,903   —   —   —   1,903
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles   18,769   13,466   58,412  6a   —   90,647
Gain on sales of fixed assets   1,195   (691)   —   —   504

Total expenses   475,162   185,185   58,412   (12,455)   706,304

Operating profit   329,363   133,997   (58,412)   12,455   417,403

Other income (expense):   —   —
Interest expense   69,841   12,758   —   43,395  6f   125,994
Other (income) expense, net   (21,232)   (950)   —   (10,979)  6g   (33,161)

Total other (income) expense   48,609   11,808   —   32,416   92,833

Income before taxes   280,754   122,189   (58,412)   (19,961)   324,570
Taxes on income   52,190   23,600   (11,215)  6a   (4,385)  6j   60,190

Net income (Including Noncontrolling Interests)   228,564   98,589   (47,197)   (15,576)   264,380
Less: noncontrolling interests   —   3,204   —   —   3,204

Net Income   228,564   95,385   (47,197)   (15,576)   261,176

Net income per share—basic   2.89   1.61   $ 2.34
Net income per share—diluted   2.87   1.63   $ 2.31

Basic shares outstanding   79,041   59,530   111,564
Diluted shares outstanding   79,347   60,339   113,045

See the accompanying “Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information”, which are an integral part hereof. The
pro forma adjustments are explained in the notes below.

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

IFF

(US GAAP)
FRUTAROM
(US GAAP)

Purchase
Accounting

Adjustments  Notes

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes   Total
Revenue:
Net sales   $3,398,719  $ 1,362,396  $ —   $ —   $4,761,115
Cost of goods sold   1,919,718  $ 837,271   —   6,538   6i   $2,763,527

Gross profit   1,479,001   525,125   —   (6,538)   1,997,588

Expenses:
Research and development expenses   286,026   43,644   —   9,443   6i   339,113
Selling and administrative expenses   557,311   246,332   —   12,833   6i   816,476
Restructuring and other charges, net   19,711   (340)   —   —   19,371
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles   34,694   22,193   116,824  6a   —   173,711
Gain on sales of fixed assets   (184)   1,934   —   —   1,750

Total expenses   897,558   313,763   116,824   22,276   1,350,421

Operating profit   581,443   211,362   (116,824)   (28,814)   647,167

Other (income) expense:
Interest expense   65,363   10,075   —   83,847   6f   159,285
Other (income) expense, net   (20,965)   13,325   —   (28,814)   6i   (36,454)

Total other (income) expense   44,398   23,400   —   55,033   122,831

Income before taxes   537,045   187,962   (116,824)   (83,847)   524,336
Taxes on income   241,380   35,105   (22,898)  6a   (20,003)   6j   233,584

Net income (Including Noncontrolling Interests)   295,665   152,857   (93,926)   (63,844)   290,752
Less: noncontrolling interests   —   4,895   —   —   4,895

Net Income   295,665   147,962   (93,926)   (63,844)   285,857

Net income per share—basic   3.73   2.49   2.56
Net income per share—diluted   3.72   2.48   2.54

Basic shares outstanding   79,070   59,342   111,593
Diluted shares outstanding   79,370   59,632   113,068

See the accompanying “Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information”, which are an integral part hereof. The
pro forma adjustments are explained in the notes below.

5

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(In US$ thousands, except share and per share data and as otherwise noted)

[…]

attributable to pre-combination services (see Note 3) has been shown as an adjustment to other current liabilities.

Note 5—Adjustments to Frutarom’s Historical Financial Statements to Conform to U.S. GAAP

Frutarom’s consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB, which differs in certain material
respects from U.S. GAAP.

The unaudited U.S. GAAP information includes a statement of financial position and statements of income of Frutarom derived from the historical
consolidated financial statements as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and the year ended December 31, 2017, prepared in accordance with
IFRS as issued by the IASB. This balance sheet as of June 30, 2018 and statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2017 and for the six
months ended June 30, 2018 have been adjusted to reflect Frutarom’s consolidated statement of financial position and statements of profit or loss on a
U.S. GAAP basis.

10

Certain balances presented in the historical Frutarom’s financial statements included within the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information have been reclassified to conform the presentation to that of IFF as indicated in the tables as below:

UNAUDITED FRUTAROM US GAAP BALANCE SHEET
As of June 30, 2018

Frutarom

(IFRS)
Reclassification

Adjustments   Notes

IFRS to
U.S. GAAP

Adjustments  Notes
FRUTAROM
(U.S. GAAP)

Assets
Current Assets:

Cash and Cash Equivalents   $ 119,807   —   —   $ 119,807
Accounts receivable:   —   —

Trade   296,906   (296,906)   5a   —   —
Other   24,891   (24,891)   5a   —   —

Trade receivables, net   321,797   5a   —   321,797
Prepaid expenses and advances to suppliers   27,949   (27,949)   5b   —   —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   27,949   5b   —   27,949
Inventory   338,881   —   —   338,881

   808,434   —   —   808,434

Non-Current Assets:
Property, plant and equipment   369,517   —   (32,926)   5o   336,591
Intangible assets   1,031,897   (589,250)   5c   —   442,647
Goodwill   —   589,250   5c   —   589,250
Investment in associates and available for sale assets   27,481   (27,481)   5d   —   —
Deferred income tax assets   4,512   —   —   4,512
Others   13,573   (13,573)   5d   —   —
Other assets   41,054   5d   —   41,054

   1,446,980   —   (32,926)   1,414,054

Total Assets   $2,255,414   —   $ (32,926)   $ 2,222,488

Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities

Short term bank credit and loans and current maturities of long-term loans   397,601   (397,601)   5e   —   —
Short-term borrowings   —   397,601   5e   —   397,601
Accounts payable:   —   —

Trade   104,565   (104,565)   5f   —
Other   156,365   (156,365)   5g   —   —

Accounts Payable   —   225,998   5f, 5g   —   225,998
Leases   7,757   —   (7,757)   5o   —
Dividends payable   —   —   —   —
Other current liabilities   —   34,932   5g   (8,572)   5n   26,360

   666,288   —   (16,329)   649,959

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Long-term loans, net of current maturities   399,833   —   —   399,833
Retirement benefit obligations, net   33,690   —   —   33,690
Deferred income tax liabilities   66,234   —   66,234
Leases   25,322   —   (25,322)   5o   —
Liability for shareholders of subsidiaries and other   142,627   (19,802)   5h   (122,825)   5n   —
Other liabilities   —   19,802   5h   —   19,802

   667,706   —   (148,147)   519,559

TOTAL LIABILITIES   1,333,994   —   (164,476)   1,169,518
Redeemable Noncontrolling Interest   131,397   5n   131,397
Equity attributable to owners of the parent:

Ordinary shares   17,094   —   —   17,094
Other capital surplus   116,132   (116,132)   5i   —   —
Capital in excess of par value   116,132   5i   —   116,132
Translation differences   (85,299)   85,299   5j   —   —
Retained earnings   872,640   (872,640)   5j   —   —
Less-cost of company shares held by the company   (3,693)   3,693   5j   —   —
Treasury stock, at cost   —   (3,693)   5j   —   (3,693)
Other equity   787,341   5j   153   5n   787,494

Total Shareholders’ Equity   916,874   —   153   917,027
Noncontrolling interest   4,546   —   —   4,546

TOTAL EQUITY   $ 921,420   —   $ 153   $ 921,573

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   $2,255,414   —   $ (32,926)   $ 2,222,488

11

UNAUDITED FRUTAROM US GAAP STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Frutarom
IFRS

Reclassification
Adjustments   Notes

IFRS to U.S. GAAP
Adjustments   Notes

Frutarom
U.S. GAAP

Revenue:
Net sales   786,110   —   —   786,110
Cost of Sales   466,928   (466,928)   5k   —   —
Cost of goods sold   —   466,928   5k   —   466,928

Gross profit   319,182   —   —   319,182

Selling, marketing, research and development expenses—net   134,697   (134,697)   5l   —   —
Research and development expenses   —   30,770   5l   —   30,770
Selling and administrative expenses   —   141,640   5l   —   141,640
General and administrative expenses   51,179   (51,179)   5l   —   —
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles   —   13,466   5l   —   13,466
Other expenses—net   (315)   315   5l   —   —
Gain on sales of fixed assets   —   (691)   5l   —   (691)
Group’s share of earnings of companies accounted for at equity   (1,326)   1,326   5l   —   —

Income From Operations   134,947   (950)   —   133,997

Financial Expenses—net   12,758   (12,758)   5m   —   —
Interest Expense   —   12,758   5m   —   12,758
Other (income) expense, net   (950)   5l   —   (950)

Income Before Taxes on Net Income   122,189   —   —   122,189
Income Tax   23,600   —   —   23,600

Net income (Including Noncontrolling Interests)   98,589   —   —   98,589
Less: noncontrolling interests   756   —   2,449   5n   3,205

Net Income   97,833   —   (2,449)   95,384

Net income per share—basic   1.64   1.61
Net income per share—diluted   1.63   1.63

12

UNAUDITED FRUTAROM US GAAP STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Frutarom
IFRS

Reclassification
Adjustments   Notes

IFRS to U.S. GAAP
Adjustments   Notes

Frutarom
U.S. GAAP

Revenue:
Net sales   $1,362,396  $ —   $ —   $1,362,396
Cost of Sales   837,271   (837,271)  5k   —   —
Cost of goods sold   —   837,271  5k   —   837,271

Gross profit   525,125   —   —   525,125

Selling, marketing, research and development expenses—
net   220,014   (220,014)  5l   —   —

Research and development expenses   —   43,644  5l   —   43,644
Selling and administrative expenses   —   246,332  5l   —   246,332
General and administrative expenses   92,155   (92,155)  5l   —   —
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles   —   22,193  5l   22,193
Restructuring and other charges, net   —   (340)  5l   (340)
Other expenses—net   3,392   (3,392)  5l   —   —
Gain on sales of fixed assets   —   1,934  5l   —   1,934
Group’s share of earnings of companies accounted for at

equity   (1,402)   1,402  5l   —   —

Income From Operations   210,966   396   —   211,362

Financial Expenses—net   24,606   (24,606)  5m   —   —
Interest Expense   —   10,075  5m   —   10,075
Other (income) expense, net   14,927  5l, 5m   (1,602)  5p   13,325

Income Before Taxes on Net Income   186,360   —   1,602   187,962

Income Tax   34,797   —   308  5p   35,105

Net income (Including Noncontrolling Interests)   151,563   —   1,294   152,857
Less: noncontrolling interests   1,884   —   3,011  5n   4,895

Net Income   $ 149,679  $ —   $ (1,717)   $ 147,962

Net income per share—basic   $ 2.52   $ 2.49
Net income per share—diluted   $ 2.51   $ 2.48

13

Adjustments included in the column “Reclassification Adjustments” are as follows:

Represents certain reclassifications of historical Frutarom’s financial statement line items to conform to the expected financial statement line items
of the combined group including:

Balance sheet items:

a) Accounts receivable: Trade and Other have been reclassified to Trade receivables, net;

b) Prepaid expenses and advances to suppliers have been reclassified to Prepaid expenses and other current assets;

[…]

d) The pro forma condensed balance sheet has been adjusted to include the adjustment to deferred tax liabilities, on a preliminary basis, of $390,270
resulting from the pro forma fair value adjustments for inventory, intangible assets (excluding goodwill which is not tax deductible), and liabilities
utilizing a weighted average statutory rate for the jurisdictions expected to be impacted. Because the tax rate used for these pro forma financial
statements is an estimate, it will likely vary from the actual rate in periods subsequent to the completion of the merger and those differences may
be material.

e) The pro forma condensed combined balance sheet has been adjusted to reflect an adjustment of $917,027 to eliminate Frutarom’s historical
shareholders’ equity, which represents the historical book value of Frutarom’s net assets, as a result of the merger. The pro forma adjustment to
equity also reflects the issue of IFF shares to Frutarom out of the treasury shares of the Company as part of the purchase consideration (Note 3).
The cost to reissue treasury stock is determined using the average cost method. See table below for more details:

Reversal of
Frutarom’s

equity
Issue of IFF’s shares

to Frutarom
Pro forma
adjustment

Common Stock   (17,094)   —   (17,094)
Capital in excess of par value   (116,132)   1,202,579   1,086,447
Treasury stock, at cost   3,693   701,390   705,083
Other equity   (787,494)   —   (787,494)

Total   $(917,027)   $ 1,903,969   $ 986,942

17

In addition, other pro forma adjustments to other equity include the following adjustments:

   Amount
Tax

impact
Pro forma
adjustment

Adjustment related to extinguishment of IFF’s debt (Note 6f)   39,838   (8,382)   31,456
Adjustment related to acquisition related cost (Note 6h)   38,047   —   38,047
Adjustment related to bridge finance commitment fee (Note 6h)   29,224   (6,838)   22,386
Adjustment related to fair valuation of derivatives (Note 6g)   (1,322)   278   (1,044)

Total   $(14,942)   $ 90,845

f) IFF expects to finance the merger with a combination of up to $3.1 billion of new debt, cash on hand and up to $2.1 billion in equity. The
financing is expected to consist of (i) issuing new par value debt in the form of notes of approximately $2,750 million at a weighted average
interest rate of 3.3% per annum with maturities ranging from 2 – 30 years, a portion of which will be denominated in currencies other than the
U.S. dollar (ii) obtaining a new term loan facility of up to $350 million (iii) issuing new Tangible Equity Units (TEU) of approximately $750